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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Precila Balabbo (“Balabbo”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Balabbo has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or

reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without

proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.



Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Balabbo sixty (60) days after effective service of
this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an

action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Travel Caddy, Inc.

Travel Caddy, Inc. d/b/a Travelon
J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.
J.C. Penney Company, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
Travelon Deluxe Wrap-N-Rest Travel J. C. Penney Corporation, | Travel Caddy, Inc.
Pillow Inc. Travel Caddy, Inc. d/b/a Travelon
UPC#025732037803 J.C. Penney Company, Inc.
13173-340
ADMX7239694001
11212-8
049-0336-0018
0015-1
Jepeom - - -
Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-cthylhexyl) phthalate

(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Balabbo served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Balabbo’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




exposure to these chemicals is through dermal exposure. Direct dermal exposure through the user’s hands
is possible when handling the clear plastic of the carrying case. Should the neck pillow become
contaminated with DEHP from the storage case, dermal exposure to DEHP is possible through exposed
skin when handled or placed around the neck. Dermal exposure is also possible through contamination of
when the neck pillow is held in contact with articles of clothing, If the item is stored or transported in a
carrier, DEHP that leaches from the case may contaminate other articles contained within these closed
spaces that are subsequently handled, worn, mouthed, or ingested by the user. Finally, while mouthing of
the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the
product, with subsequent touching of the user’s hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least March 19, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Balabbo is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Precila Balabbo has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all
communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Evany, SBith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. 1 am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On May 7, 2018, [ served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals listed below by
placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or entity listed below
and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery by Certified Mail:

President/CEO President/CEO

Travel Caddy, Inc. Travel Caddy, Inc. d/b/a Travelon
¢/o Vance L. Liebman c/o Vance L. Liebman

55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2300 55 W. Monroe Street, Suite 2300
Chicago, IL 60603 Chicago, IL 60603

President/CEO President/CEO

J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc. J.C.:Penney Company, Inc.

c/o The Corporation Trust Company c/o The Corporation Trust Company
Corporation Trust Center Corporation Trust Center

1209 Orange Street 1209 Orange Street

‘Wilmington, DE 19801 - Wilmington, DE 19801
President/CEO

J.C. Penney Corporation, Inc.

6501 Legacy Drive

Plano, TX 75024 ) B -

On May 7, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California Health &
Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement
Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list attached
hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the
person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for
delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on May 7, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.

ff)/ﬁﬁ Smith




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

M

@)
3)

Q)

)

Dated: May 7,2018 N éi/
Evan mith

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing parties, Precila Balabbo.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. ] understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

Attorney for Precila Balabbo
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OFFICE OF ENVIRCNMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFCRNIA ENVIRCNMENTAL PRCTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The fellowing summary has been prepared by the Califorma Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OE HHA), the lead agency for the
implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 (commonly known as “Progosition 65”). A copy of this sunimary must te
included as ar attachment to any notice of viclation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides basic information abcut tre
previsions of the law, and is intended to serve anly as a convenient source cf general information. 1t is not intended to provide authoritative guidance on
the meaning or applicaticn of the law. Please refer to the statute and GEHHA ‘s implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information
FCR INFCRMATION CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIGNS IN THE NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE
PERSCN ICENTIFIED ON THE NOTICE.

The text of Proposition 65 {Health and Safety Code Sections 25246.5 through 25249.13) is available online at:
http:/foehha.ca gov/prope5Aaw/P651aw72003. himl R eguiaticns that provide mcre specific guidance on cempliance, and that specify precedures to be
folicwed Ly the State in carrying cut certain aspecis of the law, are found in Title 27 of the Califorria C cde of R eguiations, sections 251C2 thrcugh
27001 ° These implementing regulations are available online at: http:/foehha.ca gov/prop65aw/PE5R egs.html.

WHAT DCES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Progositicn 65 List.” Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (CEHHIA | publishes a list of chemicals that are known te the State of California to
cause cancer and/or reproductive toxicity, Chemicals are placed on the Propesiticn €5 fist i they are known to cause cancer and/er birth defects or other
reproduciive harm, such as damage tc female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus, This list must be updated at least once a year [ he
current Fropostiicn €5 list of chemicals is avallatle ci. the CEHHA websile al 1ilte [Avrn oeliio ca gov /o op65/prop6s list/Newlist Bl
Cnly these chemicals that are cn the list are regulated under Propesiticn 55, B usinesses that preduce, use, release cr otherwise engage in activities
involving histed chemicals must comply with the following.

Clear and reascnable warnings. A business 1s required tc warn a gerson befere “knewingly and intentionally” expesing that person tc 3 listed chemical
unless an exemption applies. The warning giver must be “clear and reascnable.” This means that the warning must: (1} clearly say that the chemical
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such 2 way that it will effectively react the person
before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it
passes or probzbly will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exemipt from this requirement under certain circumstances discussed
below
DCES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Y es. ¥ ou should consult the current version of the statute and regulations (httg:/Awww oehha.ca.gev/erep6S/law/index html) to determine al! 2pplicakie
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Crace Periods. Propesiticn 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after the chemical has been listed. T he Fropcsiticn 65 discharge
prohibiticn does nct apply to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 2C months after the listing of the chemical
Ccvernmental agencies and public water utilities. Ail agencies cf the federal, state or local government, as weli as entities cperating public water
SYStems, are exempt

Businesses with nine cr fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement ncr the discharge prehikition applies to a business that employs a tctel of
nine or fewer emplayees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California
E xposures that pose no sigmficant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, 2 warni ng is
not required if the business caustng the exposure can demonstrate that the expasure cccurs at a level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the
exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime The Progaosition 65
regulations identify specific “Nc Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs} for many listed carcincgens, Exposures below these levels are exempt from the
warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at: http:/www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSR Ls.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the
regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

E xposures that will preduce no cbservable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in question. For chemicals known to the S tate to cause
reproductive toxicity, a warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure will produce nc cbservakle effect,
even at 1,000 times the level in questian. In ather words, the level cf exposure must be below the “nc cbservable effect level” divided by 1,CCC. This
number is known as the Maximum A llowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http: /Avww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getN SR Ls.html for a list
of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.

E xposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in F ood. Certain exposures to chemicals that naturally occur in foods {i.e., that do not result from any
known human activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the law If
the chemical is a contaminant’ it must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not resultin a “significant amount” of the listed chemical entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges
into drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will nct
pass into or probably pass into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, regulations, permits,
requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level fer
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “nc observahle effect” level for chemicals that cause repraductive toxicity, if an individual
were exposed to that amaount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITICN 65 ENFORCED?

Enfcrecement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the A ttorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorrieys
Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of the alleged viclsticn te the Attorney
General, the appropriate district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the viclaticn. The nctice must provide adequate informaticn tc
allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. T he notice must comply with the informaticn and procedural requirements specified in
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Prepesition €5 if




one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.
A business found to bein violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the vialation,
A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the aileged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of
exposures, the Act provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violation:
_An exposure to alcohclic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent onsite consumption is permitted by law;
“Ar, expesure 1c a Propesition 65 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared and sold on the alleged violatcr's premises that is primarly intended fer
immediate consumgtion on- or off- premises. This only apglies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cocking cr
similar pregaration cf foed or beverage compcnents necessary tc render the fcod cr beverage palatabie or tc avoid microbiological centamination;
& n expesure to ervironmental tebacco smoke caused by entry cf persons (cther than emplcyees) cn premises owned or cperated by the alleged viotater
where smoking is permittiad at any location on the premises;
Tdn exposure to listed chemicals in engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and
primarily intended for parking non-commercial vehicles
If 3 private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violater a
nctice of special compliance procedure and proaf of compliance form
A private party may not file an action against the alleged violator for these expcsures, or recover in a settlement any payment in lieu of penalties any
reimbursement for costs and attorney's fees, if the notice was served on ar after Octcber 5, 2013, and the alleged violator has done zll of the follcwing
within 14 days of heing served natice:
|_Forrected the allaged violatian;
'égm:d tG pay a ¢ivll penalty of S50C (subject tc change as noted below) tc the private party within 3C days; and
_Notified the private party serving the notice in writing that the violation has been ccrrected
The written nctificaticr tc the private-party must include a nctice of sgecial comgliance procedure and preof of compliance form compieted by the alleged
violator as directed in the notice. On April 1, 2019, and every five years thereafter, the dollar amount of the civil penalty will be adjusted by the Judicial
Council based on the change in the annual Califoinia Consumer Price Index The Judicial Council will putlish the dallar amount of the adjusted civii
peralty at each five-year interval, together with the date of the next scheduled adjustment
Ar alleged viclater may satisfy these conditions enly one time for a viclation arising from the same expesure In the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfacticn of these conditicns does nat prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attcrney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC populaticn,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent of the district atterney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged violator The amaent of any
il peralty for a viclation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the aileged violaior for the same alleged violation to a private-party
A copy of the notice cf special cempliance procedure and procf of compliance form is included with this notice and can be downlcaded frem CEFHA's
website at: http://cehha.ca.gov /prep65/Aaw/p65Iaw720C3.htmil. The notice is reproduced here:
Page 1
Date:
Name cf Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address
Phone number
SPECIAL COMPLIANCE PROCEDURE
PROCF CF COMPLIANCE
Y ou are receiving this form because the Noticing Party listed above has alleged that you are violating C alifornia Health and Safety C ode §2524S.6 (Frep
65)
The Noticing Party may nct bring any legal proceedings against you for the alleged viclaticn checked below if
i-You have actually taken the corrective steps that you have certified in this form
2.TheNoucing Party has received this form at the adcress shown akove, accurately completed by you, postmarked within 14 days of ycur receiving
this nctice
3. TheNcticing Party receives the required $50C penalty payment from you at the address shewn above postmarked within 3C days cf your receiving
this notice
4 Thisis the first time you have submitted a Proof of Compliance for a violation arising from the same exposure in the same facility on the same
premises

PART 1: TC BE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY
The alleged violation is for an exposure to: (check one)
___Alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's premises to the extent an-site consumption is permitted by law.
___A chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in a focd or beverage prepared and scld on the alleged violator's premises for
immediate consumpticn on or off premises to the extent: (1) the chemical was not intentionally added; and {2) the chemical was formed by cooking or similar
preparaticn of food or beverage compenents necessary to rerder the focd or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiclogical contamination.
__Environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other than employees) on premises awned or cperated by the alleged viclator where smcking
is permitted at any location on the premises,
__Chemicals known ta the State to cause cancer or reproductive toxicity in engine exhaust, tc the extent the exposure occurs inside a facility owned or
operated by the alleged violator and primarily intended for parking noncommercial vehicles.
IMPORTANT NOTES
1Y cu have no potential liability under California Health and S afety C ode §25249.6 if your business has nine (9) or fewer employees
2. Using this form will NOT prevent the Attorney General, a district attorney, a city attorney, cr a prosecutor in whase jurisdiction the violaticn is alleged te
have occurred from filing an action over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be reduced tc reflect any
payment made at this time,
Page 2
Date:
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party:
Address:
Phone number:

PART 2: TOBE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VICLATOR OR AUTHCRIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Certification cf Compliance
Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now in compliance with C alifornia Health and Safety C ode §25249.6 for the alleged viclation
listed above. Y ou must complete and submit the form below to the Naticing Party at the address shown above, postmarked within 14 days of you receiving




this notice.
| hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of completion of this notice, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticrng Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety Code §25249 6 by {check only one of the following):

‘_] Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that camplies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photegraph accurately
showing its placement on my premises;

__] Pesting the warning crwarnings demanded in writing £y the Neucing Party, and attaching a ccpy of that warning and a ghotegraph accurstery 11 clacement
cn my premises; CR

_ | Eliminzting the alleged expasure, and attaching a statement accurately describing how the alleged exposure has been eliminated.

Certification

My statements on this ferm, and on any attachments to it, are true, complete, and correct tc the best of my knowledge and belief and are made 1n good faith
t have carefully read the instructions to complete this form. | understand that if I make z false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional penaltios
under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic E nfarcernent Act of 1986 (Propositicn 65)

Signature of slteged viclater or authorized representative I ate

Name and title of signatory

FCRFURTHER {NFCRMATION ABCUT THE LAW CR REGULATIONS

Ccritzct the Cffice of Envircnmental Health Hazard Assessment's Propesiticn €5 Implementation Cffice at {S16) 445-69CC cor via e-mail a1
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov



